MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 207.

Chapter 207.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Hancock to reassess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to reassess taxes on certain islands, &c. SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Hancock at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to reassess upon the unincorporated islands, tracts and townships of land, situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-two, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year, the treasurer of said county having failed to certify the same seasonably to the state treasurer, and the taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed, shall be collected according to the provisions of the one hundred and thirty-third chapter of the laws of Maine, approved August fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and of the eighty-eighth chapter of said laws, approved August eleventh, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, so far as the same are now in force, without reference to the month in which said taxes may be reassessed.

—how collected.

—to be certified to treasurer of state. Sect. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed, shall be certified to the treasurer of state in like manner as is now provided by law.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 7, 1863.

Chapter 208.

An act to legalize the doings of school district number four in the city of Calais, and to authorize said district to borrow money for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain doings of, made valid. Sect. 1. The doings of school district number four in the city of Calais, at a meeting thereof held on the eighteenth day of April, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty, authorizing their agent to borrow a sum of money not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars to meet the current expenses of the district, to pay existing liabilities, to paint the school-houses in said district together with the academy, and to make all necessary repairs on the same, and the doings of the agent of said district pursuant thereto in borrowing money and giving therefor the notes of the district, are hereby made valid and binding.

Sect. 2. The doings of said district at a meeting thereof held Chap. 209. on the seventeenth of April, in the year one thousand eight hun-Same. dred and sixty-one, authorizing their agent to borrow such a sum of money as the exigencies of the district may require over and above the amount raised by tax, and the doings of the agent pursuant thereto in procuring on the credit of the district the sum of four hundred and fifty-four dollars and seventy-seven cents, are hereby made valid and binding.

Authorized to

The said school district is hereby authorized pursuant to a vote of the district to that effect at any legal meeting thereof, borrow money to borrow from time to time any sum of money for the purposes of said district, not however to create an indebtedness of the district at any one time exceeding two thousand dollars.

This act takes effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 7, 1863.

Chapter 209.

An act authorizing the expenditure of money for war purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The sum of seventy thousand dollars, or so much Appropriation for certain thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the pay- purposes. ment of outstanding war claims, relief to our sick and wounded soldiers in hospitals, transportation of hospital stores, and all other necessary expenses for the volunteer force raised in this state.

- Sect. 2. All expenditures under this act shall be made under the direction of the governor and council.
- This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 9, 1863.

Chapter 210.

An act to change names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel Talcott Smith, his wife Sophia Hammond Smith, Names and their children, Frances Sophia Smith, Elizabeth Talcott Smith and Rowland Mather Smith, all of Bangor, shall be allowed to take